MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1936.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under Sub-section 3 of Section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1936, whereby the routes specified in Part I of the Schedule to the Order become Trunk Roads.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is The Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Mill of Mundurno and Other Diversions) Order, 1939, can be purchased from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester 1; and 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff.

Dated this twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.

H. W. W. Fisher,

Assistant Secretary.

Metropole Buildings, Northumberland Avenue, London, W.C.2.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1936.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under Sub-section 3 of Section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1936, whereby the route specified in Part I of the Schedule to the Order becomes a Trunk Road.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is The London-Holyhead Trunk Road (Braunston By-Pass) Order, 1939, can be purchased from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester 1; and 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff.

Dated this twenty-fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.

H. W. W. Fisher,

Assistant Secretary.

Metropole Buildings, Northumberland Avenue, London, W.C.2.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

East Norfolk Rivers (including the River Waveney) Catchment Board.

Upper Yare and Tas Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming a Scheme submitted to him by the East Norfolk Rivers (including the River Waveney) Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the alteration of the boundaries of the Upper Yare and Tas Internal Drainage District; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of

Parliament unless within thirty-one days from the date of this notice a Memorial praying that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme and of the map referred to in the Order, at the office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, 66, Bracondale, Norwich, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

D. B. Toye,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 29th June, 1939.

INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Fareham in the County of Southampton as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Guildhall, Portsmouth on Tuesday the 18th day of July, 1939 at 12 o'clock noon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper Persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of Fareham aforesaid.

> W. V. Bradford. C. H. Wakely.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London. 27th June, 1939.

INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of High Peak, in the County of Derby, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at Town Hall Chambers, Bakewell, on Tuesday, the 18th day of July, 1939, at 11 o'clock in the forenoon, for the